

No. 20-2071

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL ROP; STEWART KNOEPP; and ALVIN WILSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, in its capacity as Conservator
of the Federal National Mortgage Association and the Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation; SANDRA L. THOMPSON, in her official capacity as
Acting Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency; and
THE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan, No. 1:17-cv-497

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
AND ACTING DIRECTOR SANDRA L. THOMPSON**

Howard N. Cayne
Asim Varma
Robert J. Katerberg
Dirk C. Phillips
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

February 18, 2022

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees
Federal Housing Finance Agency and
Sandra L. Thompson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statement of the Facts.....	3
B. This Litigation.....	9
C. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Collins</i>	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. Plaintiffs’ Appointments Clause Claim is Without Merit.....	18
A. Acting Officials are Constitutionally Permitted and Common Practice	19
B. Plaintiffs’ “Reasonable Under the Circumstances” Standard is Non-Justiciable.....	22
C. The Recess Appointments Clause is Inapplicable	26
D. The <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine and Ratification by Subsequent Directors Preclude Plaintiffs’ Appointments Clause Claim	29
E. Acting Director DeMarco’s Service in August 2012 was Not Constitutionally Problematic	34

II. Plaintiffs’ Removal-Restriction Claim Challenging the Third Amendment was Correctly Dismissed and Their New Claim Challenging the Liquidation Preferences is Both Waived and Without Merit.....	36
A. Plaintiffs’ New Claim is Not Preserved.....	37
B. The New Claim is Precluded by Several Legal Bars.....	41
C. The New Claim is Implausible	47
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	59
RELEVANT STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc. v. Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	48
<i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019), <i>rev'd</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	30
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021)	2, 19, 29, 30, 33
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (D. Minn. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bishop v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	30
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	33
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 928 (D. Md. 2020).....	21
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	23
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	45

Collins v. Mnuchin,
 141 S. Ct. 193 (2020).....12

Collins v. Yellen,
 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....*passim*

Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank v. OTS,
 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....21

EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981)29

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....56

Foster v. Barilow,
 6 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 1993)38

Franklin Sav. Ass’n v. Director, OTS,
 934 F.2d 1127 (10th Cir. 1991)30

Guedes v. ATF,
 356 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....20

Lucia v. SEC,
 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....45

Nguyen v. United States,
 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....32, 33

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....26, 45

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....19, 20, 21

Norton v. Shelby Cty.,
 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....29

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....17, 44

Robinson v. FHFA,
876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017)*passim*

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995).....29, 32

Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Flowers,
513 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2008)39

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....45

SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB,
796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *aff'd*, 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)32

Taft Broad. Co. v. United States,
929 F.2d 240 (6th Cir. 1991)39

Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981).....56

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....45

United States v. Chem. Found.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926).....55

United States v. Eaton,
169 U.S. 331 (1898).....20

Vander Boegh v. EnergySolutions, Inc.,
772 F.3d 1056 (6th Cir. 2014)41

Waite v. Santa Cruz,
184 U.S. 302 (1902).....30

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....43

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012).....22

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. II, § 147

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 326

U.S. Const. art. II, § 347

U.S. Const. amend XX.....26

5 U.S.C. § 334529

5 U.S.C. § 334620, 25

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(A)20

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)5

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)5

12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)4

12 U.S.C. § 4512(c)4

12 U.S.C. § 4512(e)4

12 U.S.C. § 4512(f).....4, 6, 19

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....5, 12, 17, 41

Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 702, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015).....46

Legislative and Executive Materials

S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)21

156 Cong. Rec. S11071 (Dec. 22, 2010)7

156 Cong. Rec. S7911 (Nov. 15, 2010).....6

159 Cong. Rec. S5799 (July 18, 2013).....9

159 Cong. Rec. S7706 (Oct. 31, 2013).....9

159 Cong. Rec. S8417 (Nov. 21, 2013).....9

159 Cong. Rec. S8593 (Dec. 10, 2013)9

83 Fed. Reg. 33,312 (July 17, 2018).....52

Acting Officers,
 6 Op. O.L.C. 119 (1982).....26

*Dep’t of Energy—Appointment of Interim Officers—Dep’t of Energy
 Organization Act,*
 2 Op. O.L.C. 405 (1978).....23, 30, 34

Designation of Acting Solicitor of Labor,
 26 Op. O.L.C. 211 (2002).....27

Status of the Acting Director, OMB,
 1 Op. O.L.C. 287 (1977).....34

Other Authorities

2 McCormick on Evidence § 337 (8th ed. 2020).....55

Anne Joseph O’Connell, *Actings*, 120 Colum. L. Rev. 613 (2020)20, 21

Consumer Product Safety Commission, Commissioners,
<https://bit.ly/3H1VNo6>21

Dep’t of the Treasury, *Housing Reform Plan* (Sept. 2019),
<https://bit.ly/2Uyvzre>50, 51

FHFA, Statement from FHFA Director Melvin L. Watt on Capital
 Reserve for Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac (Dec. 21, 2017),
<https://bit.ly/3gCG9F1>51

Interview with Craig Phillips, SitusAMC-On the Hill,
<https://bit.ly/3sl08yU>49

Letter in Response of Patrick J. Collins, et. al., *Collins v. Yellen*,
 No. 19-422 (U.S. S. Ct. Mar. 31, 2021).....53

Mueller & Kilpatrick, 1 Federal Evidence § 3:3 (4th ed. 2021).....55

Reply Brief, *Collins v. Yellen*, No. 19-422 (U.S. S. Ct.)13

Social Security Administration, History, <https://bit.ly/3gXKvXe>.....21
